or trustees of the institution contemplated by the act of congress before mentioned, should such board have been created and organized at the date of the return of said list by said commissioners, for their approval; and when so approved, the governor shall immediately take measures to have the said selection of lands approved by the secretary of the interior, and certified to this state.

SECTION 4. Upon receipt by the governor of the If selection be confirmation of the said selection of lands from the be recorded, &c. secretary of the interior; the governor shall cause the said list to be recorded with a description thereof, in a book or books to be kept for that purpose in the office of such board of commissioners, regents or trustees as shall be intrusted with the management and sale of the said lands.

SECTION 5. The commissioners appointed under this Pay of commisact shall receive five dollars per diem for the time actually employed in selecting and locating said lands, and for all expenses thereby incurred, as full compensation therefor.

SECTION 6. Bills allowed under this act, if sanction- Appropriation.

ed by the governor as correct, shall be paid by the state treasurer out of the general fund, upon the audit and warrant of the secretary of state.

SECTION 7. The sum of thirteen hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to carry out the provisions of this act.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1863.

## CHAPTER 266.

[Published April 7, 1863.]

AN ACT to amend chapter twenty-nine of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act to repeal section nine of chapter thirteen of the general laws of the extra session of 1861, entitled 'an act to provide for borrowing money to repel invasion, suppress insurrection and defend the state in time of war."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section two of chapter twenty-nine of Claims against the general laws of 1862, is hereby amended, so as to presented within read as follows: "All claims and demands against the

state for expenses and disbursements authorized by any law of this state, and which by the laws of this state are payable out of the loan and the fund authorized and created by the act of which this is amendatory, denominated the war fund, shall be presented within two years from the time the same shall accrue; and all such claims and demands as are not presented for payment within two years from the time the same shall have accrued, shall be considered as donated to the state."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1863.

## CHAPTER 267.

[Published April 23, 1863.]

AN ACT to remit to the City bank of Kenosha, located at Kenosha, in the state of Wisconsin, the sum of \$841 75.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**\$841.75** remitted.

SECTION 1. There is hereby remitted to the City bank of Kenosha, located at Kenosha, in the state of Wisconsin, the sum of eight hundred and forty-one and 75-100 dollars, being balance of amount of bank tax unremitted, paid by said bank upon sixty-five thousand dollars of its capital stock into the state treasury, since the 30th day of June, A. D. 1862.

Appropriation.

SECTION 2. The state treasurer is hereby authorized and required to pay to said bank, on demand, the said sum of money mentioned in section one of this act; and there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, an amount sufficient for such purposes.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1863.